Future salary increases rate 2,0%-2,5% 2,0%-2,5% 2.00% 1,5%-2,0%

Future pension increases rate 1,5% - 2% 1,5% - 2% 1.50%

Inflation rate 2.00% 2.00% 2.00% 1,00%-1,5%

Mortality table

RT 2018 G Dr. Klaus Heubeck
RT 2005 G Dr. Klaus Heubeck

modified

INSEE F 2008-

2010

INSEE F 08-

14

Rates of employee turnover, disability and early retirement

Aon Hewitt Standard tables,

RT 2018 G Dr. Klaus Heubeck,

63

Aon Hewitt Standard tables,

RT 2005 G Dr. Klaus Heubeck,

63

2.00% 2.30%

Proportion of plan members with dependants who will be eligible for benefits 100.00% 100.00% - -

Percentage of taxes payable by the plan on contributions relating to service  before

the reporting date or on benefits resulting from that service
2.00% 2.00% 2.00%

Retirement age 62-65 años

FranceGermany

87

The future expected payments for contributions to the defined benefit pensions plans at 31 December
2018 and 31 December 2017 are as follows:

Note 23. Non-trade liabilities

The breakdown of the Group's debt at 31 December 2018 and 31 December 2017, classified by item,
is as follows:

Assumptions Sensitivity Increase Decrease Increase Decrease

Discount rate

Increase 0.5% - 5,012 - 9,727

Decrease 0.5% 4,529 - 7,276 -

Future pension increases rate - - - -

Increase 0.5% 2,029 - - -

Decrease 0.5% - 1,841 - -

Future salary increases rate - - - -

Increase 0.25% - - 8,689 -

Decrease 0.25% - - - 8,084

Increase 0.5% 80 - - -

Decrease 0.5% - 73 - -

Mortality rate - - - -

Decrease 1 year 1,365 - - -

2018

Germany France

Assumptions Sensitivity Increase Decrease Increase Decrease

Discount rate

Increase 1.00% - - - 7,786

Decrease 1.00% - - 10,445 -

Increase 0.5% - 5,364 - -

Decrease 0.5% 5,959 - - -

Future pension increases rate - - - -

Increase 0.5% 2,636 - - -

Decrease 0.5% - 2,361 - -

Future salary increases rate - - - -

Increase 0.25% - - 9,315 -

Decrease 0.25% - - - 8,660

Increase 0.5% 86 - 49 -

Decrease 0.5% - 78 - 45

Mortality rate - - - -

Decrease 1 year 1,374 - - -

2017

Germany France

Germany France Total Germany France Total

Within the next 12 months 3,928 124 4,052 3,652 107 3,759

Between 2 and 5 years 11,554 1,737 13,291 11,500 2,070 13,570

Beyond 5 years 16,145 20,631 36,776 14,955 21,426 36,381

Total 31,627 22,492 54,119 30,107 23,603 53,710

Thousand of euros
2018 2017

Item

a) Interest-bearing loans, borrowings and debt issues a.1) 2,589,086 2,167,091 a.2) 75,897 543,789

b) Derivative financial instruments b.1) 56,117 66,201 b.1) 1,197 -

c) Other financial liabilities 96,571 121,612 182,350 4,537

   Finance lease c.1) 39,971 30,120 c.1) 6,667 2,552

   Borrowings from related parties c.2) 27,844 57,309 c.2) 175,683 1,985

   Other borrowings c.3) 28,756 34,183 c.3) - -

d) Other liabilities d) 10,010 9,593 d) 187,303 129,953

Total 2,751,784 2,364,497 446,747 678,279

Thousands of euros

Non current Current

20172018 2017 2018

88

The changes in liabilities related to financing activities, as shown in a) and c) headings of the table
above, are detailed as follows:

The"Other" column includes mainly the effect of the reclassification between non-current and
current and the impact of the adoption of IFRS 9 (Note 5).

a) Interest-bearing loans, borrowings and debt issues

a.1) Bank borrowings and long-term debt securities

The breakdown by segment and maturity date of non-current interest-bearing loans and borrowings
is as follows:

At 31 December 2018, the Group had bilateral credit lines amounting to 320,000 thousand, maturing